GENTRON

Owner's Manual
Pro2 2000

2° WATER PUMP

Please read and save these instructions.

& 4# /3#12'-,1 -0 ,##" "I#
"- ,-2 0#230, 2-
K OLHE D R 2% SO0#H#H

www.GentronUSA.com



CONTENTS

SR E IR I AT N S e e e Z
IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION ..ottt e e e 3
COMPONENT & CONTROL LOCATIONS ..o 4
BEFORE OPERATION Lo 5
le the Pump Ready 10 G0? ... . e e 5
(Check the Fump 5
GCheck the HOSES .. 5
2R ot QT T T | T 5
OPERATION L e e e e e 6
PUump PlacCmONt ... e e 6
Suction Hose Installation . 7
Discharge Hose Installation ... 8
PHITHNG T8 PUITID e e e e s e 8
Slarling (e ENYINE oo 9
Setting the Engine Speed ... fl
STOPPING THE ENGINE ... et 12
SERVICING THE PUMP .Licoiiiini i 13
MEINENANGE SATBLY ..o ittt ettt e b sen e 13
Safety Precautions ... 13
Maintenance SGhedule ... 14
REFUBIING ... o e 15
Fuel Recommendations ... e 15
Oil RECOMMENTALIONS ...t er et e e r e e e e e e enrn e e e s e e 16
Ol LEVEI CRECR oo 16
QUL CRANGE ..o e et e e e 17
Air Filtar Inspection & ServiCe ... 18
Sedimant Cup CIBANING ... e 19
SPArK PIUQ SBIVICE ..o 20
Idle Speed AJIUSIMENE ... 21
STORING THE PUMP L. 22
Clo@ning ..o 22
UGl 23
Adding Fuel Stabilizer 23
DIAININY N8 FUBL L. e et et e 24
ENUINE Ol oo 24
Storage PreCaUlIONS .......oc.ii e 25
Removal from Storage ... 25
TPANSPOITING .ottt ettt et 26
TROUBLESHOOTING ..ottt 27
FIGH ALTITUDE OPERATION.....cci i 27
REPIACEMENE PAS ..oiiiiiii e 27




SPECIFICATIONS

Purmp
Inlet diameter 2 inch, 50mm
"""""" Outiet diameter ZinchSomm
----------- F:ur;m lift N N o ““E-ﬁ-ft,zﬁm o o
"""""" Suction height T oefem
"""""" Fowrate T i sugaymim, S50Lmim
Pressure{Maximun) 25 5P5I
Gasoline engine
___________ ;::_r_r;e power h h o o 8.5 B o
"""""" Type 4 stroke, OHV,air cooled.recoil start
----------- Eiéalammant h h o ““_-16300 T o
"""""" Oil Capacity 0.630uarti06L)
___________ IL:A;EEIEF‘A app;'_o-ved h o o Yes B o
Fuel
"""""" Type "~ Unlcaded gasaline
"""""" Capacity "~ 1 osgalion(é.OLter)
----------- E;J-r-'l;ing time - - o -----E-.E-fmur T o
___________ ;L_l_a;l-gauga h h o -_ml;'lclude-d B o
Weight
----- o ;;J;-rnximate W-e-ight - o --"--59.5“35 T o




SAVE THIS MANUAL

You will need this manual for the safety wamings and precautions, operating, inspection, maintenance and
cleaning procedures, parts list and assembly diagram. Keep your invoice with this manual. Write the
invoice number on the inside of the front cover. Keep this manual and invoice in a safe and dry place for

future reference.












































































Cylinder head system assy

APA Part No. Parts No. Description
APP6020-A-01-JD JF168-A-01 CYLINDER HEAD COMP.
APP6020-A-02-JD JF168-A-02 IN. VALVE GUIDE
APP6020-A-03-JD JF168-A-03 EX. VALVE GUIDE
APP6020-A-04-JD JF168-A-04 VALVE GUIDE CLIP
APP6020-A-05-JD JF168-A-05 CYLINDER HEAD GASKET
APP6020-A-06-JD JF168-A-06 HEAD COVER COMP.
APP6020-A-07-JD JF168-A-07 HEAD COVER PACKING
APP6020-A-08-JD JF168-A-08A BREATHER TUBE
APP6020-A-09-JD JF168-A-09 FLANGE BOLT (M6x12)
APP6020-A-10-JD JF168-A-10A CARBURETOR STUD BOLT
APP6020-A-11-JD JF168-A-11A EXHAUST PIPE STUD BOLT
APP6020-A-12-JD JF168-A-12 DOWEL PIN (10x16)
APP6020-A-13-JD JF168-A-13 FLANGE BOLT (M8x58)
APP6020-A-14-JD JF168-A-14 SPARK PLUG (LD NGK)

- 28 -



Cylinder barrel (1)

APA Part No. Parts No. Description

APP6020-B-01-JD  JF168-B-01 CRANK CASE
APP6020-B-02-JD JF168-B-02 OIL LEVEL SWITCH ASSY.
APP6020-B-03-JD  JF168-B-03 GOVERNOR GEAR ASSY.
APP6020-B-04-JD  JF168-B-04 GOVERNOR SLIDER
APP6020-B-05-JD  JF168-B-05 ROCKER

APP6020-B-06-JD  JF168-B-06 LOCK PIN (8mm)
APP6020-B-07-JD JF168-B-07 FLANGE BOLT (M6x20)
APP6020-B-08-JD  JF168-B-08 DRAIN PLUG BOLT
APP6020-B-09-JD  JF168-B-09 SLIDER WASHER (6mm)
APP6020-B-10-JD JF168-B-10 DRAIN PLUG WASHER (10.2mm)
APP6020-B-11-JD JF168-B-11 GOVERNOR HOLDER CLIP
APP6020-B-12-JD  JF168-B-12 BALL BEARING (6205) (TPI)
APP6020-B-13-JD JF168-B-13 OIL SEAL (9p25xp41.25%6)
APP6020-B-14-JD JF168-B-14 O-RING (14mm)
APP6020-B-15-JD  JF168-B-15 FLANGE NUT (M10)
APP6020-B-16-JD  JF168-B-16 GOVERNOR GEAR (6mm)

- 29 -



Crankcase cover system assy.

APA Part No. Parts No. Description
APP6020-C-01-JD JF168-C-01A CRANKCASE COVER ASSY.
APP6020-C-02-JD  JF168-C-02 CASE COVER PACKING
APP6020-C-03-JD  JF168-C-03A OIL SCALE
APP6020-C-04-JD JF168-C-04 OIL SCALE SEAL RING
APP6020-C-05-JD JF168-B-13 OIL SEAL (¢p25%p41.25%6)
APP6020-C-06-JD JF168-C-05 DOWEL PIN (8x14)
APP6020-C-07-JD JF168-C-06 FLANGE BOLT (M8x28)
APP6020-C-08-JD JF168-B-12 BALL BEARING (6205)

- 30 -



Crankshaft system assy.

APA Part No. Parts No. Description
APP6020-D-01-JD JF168-D-01 CRANKSHAFT COMP.
APP6020-D-02-JD JF168-D-02 PLAIN KEY (5%5x30)
APP6020-D-03-JD JF168-D-03 SEMICIRCLE KEY

- 31 -



Piston and connecting rod system assy.

APA Part No. Parts No. Description
APP6020-E-01-JD JF168-E-01 PISTON RING SET
APP6020-E-02-JD  JF168-E-02 PISTON

APP6020-E-03-JD  JF168-E-03 PISTON PIN
APP6020-E-04-JD JF168-E-04 CONNECTING ROD ASSY.
APP6020-E-05-JD JF168-E-05 CONNECTION ROD BOLT
APP6020-E-06-JD  JF168-E-06 PISTON PIN CLIP (18mm)

- 32 -



Camshaft system assy.

APA Part No. Parts No. Description

APP6020-F-01-JD JF168-F-01A JF168-E-01

APP6020-F-02-JD JF168-F-02 CAMSHAFT ASSY.
APP6020-F-03-JD JF168-F-03 PUSH ROD

APP6020-F-04-JD JF168-F-04 ROCKER ARM
APP6020-F-05-JD JF168-F-05 VALVE LIFTER
APP6020-F-06-JD JF168-F-06 ADJUSTING NUT
APP6020-F-07-JD JF168-F-07 WEIGHT RETURN SPRING
APP6020-F-08-JD JF168-F-08 IN. VALVE

APP6020-F-09-JD JF168-F-09 EX. VALVE

APP6020-F-10-JD JF168-F-10 VALVE SPRING
APP6020-F-11-JD JF168-F-11 IN. VALVE SPRING RETAINER
APP6020-F-12-JD JF168-F-12 EX. VALVE SPRING RETAINER
APP6020-F-13-JD JF168-F-13 EX. VALVE HELMET
APP6020-F-14-JD JF168-F-14 ROCKER BOLT (M8)
APP6020-F-15-JD JF168-F-15 LOCKNUT

APP6020-F-16-JD JF200-F-01B CAMSHAFT ASSY.

- 33 -



Recoil starter system assy

APA Part No. Parts No. Description
APP6020-G-01-JD JF168-G-01 = RECOIL STARTER ASSY.
APP6020-G-02-JD JF168-G-02  SETTING SCREW
APP6020-G-03-JD JF168-G-03 ~ RATCHET GUIDE
APP6020-G-04-JD JF168-G-04  FRICTION SPRING
APP6020-G-05-JD JF168-G-05  STARTER RATCHET
APP6020-G-06-JD JF168-G-06 RATCHET SPRING
APP6020-G-07-JD JF168-G-07  RECOIL STARTER REEL
APP6020-G-08-JD JF168-G-08 RECOIL STARTER SPRING
APP6020-G-09-JD JF168-G-09  RECOIL STARTER CASE COMP.
APP6020-G-10-JD JF168-G-10 RECOIL STARTER ROPE
APP6020-G-11-JD  JF168-G-11 STARTER GRIP
APP6020-G-12-JD JF168-G-12 FLANGE BOLT (M6x8)
APP6020-G-13-JD JF200-G-13  RECOIL STARTER SPACER

- 34 -



Fan cover system assy.

APA Part No. Parts No. Description

APP6020-H-01-JD JF168-H-01 FAN COVER COMP.
APP6020-H-02-JD JF168-H-02 FLYWHEEL SIDE PLATE
APP6020-H-03-JD JF168-H-03 CORD CLAMPER
APP6020-H-04-JD JF168-H-04 SHROUD

APP6020-H-05-JD JF168-H-05 SUB-HARNESS
APP6020-H-06-JD JF168-H-06 ENGINE STOP SWITCH ASSY.
APP6020-H-07-JD JF168-H-07 STOP SWITCH WIRE
APP6020-H-08-JD JF168-H-08 FLANGE BOLT (M6x12)
APP6020-H-09-JD JF168-H-09 FLANGE BOLT (M6x16)

- 35 -



Carburetor system assy.

APA Part No. Parts No. Description

APP6020-1-01-JD JF168-1-01 INTAKE PIPE GASKET
APP6020-1-02-JD JF168-1-02A CARBURETOR INSULATING PLATE
APP6020-1-03-JD JF168-1-03 CARBURETOR PAPER GASKET
APP6020-1-04-JD JF168-1-04A CARBURETOR

APP6020-1-05-JD JF168-1-05 CARBURETOR SPACER COMP.
APP6020-1-06-JD JF168-1-06 CHOKE LEVER COMP.

- 36 -



Air cleaner

APA Part No. Parts No. Description
APP6020-J-01-JD JF168-L-01 OUTER FILTER
APP6020-J-02-JD  JF168-L-02 AIR CLEANER PRINCIPAL PART
APP6020-J-03-JD  JF168-L-03 AIR CLEANER CASE COMP.
APP6020-J-04-JD JF168-L-04 AIR CLEANER COVER
APP6020-J-05-JD  JF168-L-05 AIR CLEANER SUPPORT
APP6020-J-06-JD  JF168-L-06 AIR CLEANER SEAL
APP6020-J-07-JD  JF168-L-07 WINKER SETTING BOLT
APP6020-J-08-JD  JF168-L-08 FLANGE NUT (M6)
APP6020-J-09-JD  JF168-L-09 FLANGE BOLT (M6X10)
APP6020-J-10-JD  JF168-L-10 AIR CLEANER ASSY.

- 37 -



Muffler system assy.

APA Part No. Parts No. Description

APP6020-K-01-JD JF168-R-01 MUFFLER COMP
APP6020-K-02-JD JF168-R-02 MUFFLER GASKET
APP6020-K-03-JD JF168-R-03 FLANGE NUT (M8)
APP6020-K-04-JD  JF168-R-04 FLANGE BOLT (M6X35)
APP6020-K-05-JD  JF168-R-05 FLANGE NUT (M6)
APP6020-K-06-JD JF168-R-06 MUFFLER OUTER PROTECTOR.

- 38 -



Fuel tank system assy.

APA Part No. Parts No. Description
APP6020-L-01-JD JF168-N-01 FUEL TANK COMP.
APP6020-L-02-JD JF168-N-02 FUEL FILLER CAPCOMR
APP6020-L-03-JD JF168-N-03 FLANGE NUT (M6)
APP6020-L-04-JD JF168-N-04 TUBE CLIP
APP6020-L-05-JD JF168-N-05 FUEL TUBE
APP6020-L-06-JD JF168-N-06 FUEL TANK JOINT
APP6020-L-07-JD JF168-N-07 FLANGE BOLT (M6X30)
APP6020-L-08-JD JF168-N-08 FUEL FILTER
APP6020-L-09-JD JF168-N-09 BRACKET

- 30-



Flywheel system assy.

APA Part No. Parts No. Description
APP6020-M-01-JD WP20 FLYWHEEL COMP.
APP6020-M-02-JD JF168-O-01A FLYWHEEL COMP.
APP6020-M-03-JD JF168-O-01B COOLING FAN
APP6020-M-04-JD  JF168-0-02 STARTER PULLEY
APP6020-M-05-JD  JF168-0-03 FLYWHEEL NUT
APP6020-M-06-JD  JF168-0-04 IGNITION COIL ASSY.
APP6020-M-07-JD  JF168-0-05 FLANGE BOLT (M6x%25)

- 40 -



Control system assy.

APA Part No. Parts No. Description
APP6020-N-01-JD  JF168-P-01 CONTROL ASSY.
APP6020-N-02-JD  JF168-P-02 CONTROL ARM
APP6020-N-03-JD JF168-P-03 GOVERNOR ROD
APP6020-N-04-JD JF168-P-04 GOVERNOR SPRING
APP6020-N-05-JD JF168-P-05 THROTTLE RETURN SPRING
APP6020-N-06-JD  JF168-P-07 CONTROL LEVER
APP6020-N-07-JD JF168-P-08 DISH SPRING
APP6020-N-08-JD  JF168-P-09 CONTROL LEVER WASHER
APP6020-N-09-JD  JF168-P-10 CABLE HOLDER
APP6020-N-10-JD  JF168-P-11 CONTROL LEVER SPACER
APP6020-N-11-JD  JF168-P-12 CONTROL BASE COMP.
APP6020-N-12-JD  JF168-P-13 CONTROL ADJUSTING
APP6020-N-13-JD JF168-P-01 CABLE RETURN SPRING
APP6020-N-14-JD JF168-P-02 WIRE HOLDER
APP6020-N-15-JD JF168-P-03 FLANGE BOLT (M6x12)
APP6020-N-16-JD JF168-P-04 QUADRATE BOLT (M6)
APP6020-N-17-JD JF168-P-05 SELF-LOCK NUT (M6)
APP6020-N-18-JD JF168-P-07 CIRCLIP (5mm)
APP6020-N-19-JD  JF168-P-08 PAN SCREW (M4x6)
APP6020-N-20-JD  JF168-P-09 PAN SCREW (M5x%25)
APP6020-N-21-JD  JF168-P-10 PAN SCREW (M5x%16)
APP6020-N-22-JD  JF168-P-11 FLANGE NUT (M6)

- 41 -



Frame

APA Part No. Parts No. Description
APP6020-0-01-JD WP20-A-01 FRAME COMP.
APP6020-0-02-JD WP20-A-02 FLANGE BOLT (M6x12)
APP6020-0-03-JD WP20-A-03 FLANGE NUT (M8)
APP6020-0-04-JD WP20-A-04 FRAME

- 42 -



Water Pump

APA Part No. Parts No. Description
APP6020-P-01-JD WP20-A-01 WATER PUMP
APP6020-P-02-JD WP20-B-01 BRACKET
APP6020-P-03-JD WP20-B-02 SEALING WASHER
APP6020-P-04-JD WP20-B-03 SOCKET BOLT
APP6020-P-05-JD WP20-B-04 O-RING
APP6020-P-06-JD WP20-B-05 MECHANICAL SEAL ASM
APP6020-P-07-JD WP20-B-06 ADJUSTING WASHER
APP6020-P-08-JD WP20-B-07 IMPELLER
APP6020-P-09-JD WP20-B-08 VOLUTE
APP6020-P-10-JD WP20-B-09 O-RING
APP6020-P-11-JD WP20-B-10 CASING
APP6020-P-12-JD WP20-B-11 BOLT
APP6020-P-13-JD WP20-B-13 CHECK VALVE
APP6020-P-14-JD WP20-B-14 SUCTION FLANGE
APP6020-P-15-JD WP20-B-15 BOLT
APP6020-P-16-JD WP20-B-16 D/F PACKING
APP6020-P-17-JD WP20-B-17 DELIVERY FLANGE
APP6020-P-18-JD WP20-B-18 BOLT
APP6020-P-19-JD WP20-B-19 O-RING
APP6020-P-20-JD WP20-B-20 PLUG
APP6020-P-21-JD WP20-B-21 NAME PLATE
APP6020-P-22-JD WP20-B-22 PACKING
APP6020-P-23-JD WP20-B-23 HOSE COUPLING
APP6020-P-24-JD WP20-B-24 HOSE JOINT
APP6020-P-25-JD WP20-B-25 HOSE BAND
APP6020-P-26-JD WP20-B-26 STRAINER

- 43 -



